

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 10, SUBREGION 11

MORGAN CORP.

and

Case 10-CA-250678

RUSSELL PAUL BANNAN, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION AND ORDER OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Dated: November 3, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joel R. White  
Joel R. White  
Counsel for General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 11  
4035 University Parkway, Suite 200  
Winston-Salem, NC 27106-3275  
joel.white@nlrb.gov  
Phone: 336-582-7144  
Fax: 336-631-5210

**Table of Contents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 2

**A. INTRODUCTION**..... 4

**B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 4

**C. ANSWER TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS** ..... 5

    1. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT BANNAN ENGAGED IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY IS SUPPORTED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE ..... 6

    3. THE ALJ CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PROPER LEGAL ANALYSIS AND FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT BY DISCHARGING BANNAN ..... 8

    4. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS WERE PROPER AND SUPPORTED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE ..... 13

    5. THE ALJ APPROPRIATELY ORDERED RESPONDENT TO REINSTATE BANNAN AND PAY HIM BACK WAGES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOARD PRECEDENT ..... 16

**D. CONCLUSION** ..... 17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Airgas USA</i> , 366 NLRB No. 104 (2018) .....	11, 12
<i>Alstate Maintenance.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (2019) .....	7, 8
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014) .....	12
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Brookshire Grocery Company</i> , 294 NLRB 462 (1989) .....	6
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001) .....	16
<i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003) .....	15
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	6
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	16
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997), enfd. 160 F.3d 353 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), affd. 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Mondelez Global, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 46 (2020) .....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Melrose Processing Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 693 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	8
<i>Novelis Corp.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 101 (2016) .....	7
<i>Plastics Composites Corp.</i> , 210 NLRB 728 (1974) .....	7, 8
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Richfield Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 44 (2019) .....	13
<i>Robert/Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004) .....	13
<i>Sams Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007) .....	12
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1951) .....	14
<i>Taracorp Industries</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984) .....	16, 17

*Tschiggfrie Properties*,  
368 NLRB No. 120 (2019) ..... 13

*William Beaumont Hospital*,  
370 NLRB No. 9 (2020) ..... 5

*Wright Line*,  
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981)  
cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982) ..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 16
